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BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
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Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844
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NREL
Mr. David Chiusano, Project Manager E RH v

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Construction Services

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # DOO4180,@—15-157

December 2004 O&M Report
Dear Mr. Chiusano:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide this
December 2004 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners
Site, Site # 9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly inspection
reports from EEEPC’s subcontractor O&M Enterprises, Inc. (OMEI) are provided as
Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical data packages prepared by
EEEPC’s Analytical Services Center (ASC) are provided as Attachments B1. B2 and B3.
All analytical results for the report were analyzed at the lowest detection limits in
accordance with the method standard. Remedial treatment system utility costs are
provided as Attachment D.

In review of the on-site treatment system operation, EEEPC offers the following
comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

e The system was operational for approximately 97% of the period between
11/23/04 and 12/27/04. The system was down for approximately 24 hours
from Monday, 12/6/04, to Tuesday, 12/7/04, due to cleaning and system
modifications discussed below. The inlet flange on the stripper was broken on
12/6 and was replaced on 12/7. The system was re-started at that time. The
system was fully operational otherwise. Table 1 is provided to indicate the
monthly operational time of the treatment equipment from the time of system
startup.

e The effluent totalizer readings for the month of December 2004 indicate that
approximately 1,556,063 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
treatment system from 11/23/04 through 12/27/04. Table 2 provides a
summary of groundwater volume treated during the December 2004
monitoring period. Historical volumes are based on totalizer readings
provided by the contractor's weekly inspection forms.

recycled paper
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Piezometer measurements were collected on 12/13/04 at the time of
compliance sampling. These readings are provided in the weekly inspection
reports provided in Attachment A.

Filters in the bag filter unit were replaced during weekly inspections on
11/29/04, 12/13/04, 12/21/04 and 12/27/04.

Checklists for weekly system inspections from OMEI are provided as
Attachment A for 11/29/04, 12/6/04, 12/13/04, 12/21/04 and 12/27/04.
Weekly system checks indicate that all operating equipment appear to be
operating within normal ranges with any exceptions noted above.

As a result of analytical results received from EEEPC's ASC on December 7,
2004, a non-compliance issue was reported and a letter issued to NYSDEC on
December 7, 2004. This letter is provided as Attachment C. The non-
compliance issue was regarding elevated levels of PCE above the effluent
discharge criteria. The letter of December 7, 2004 outlined a corrective action
plan and sampling/analysis program. All initial response actions were
completed in December 2004. Additional corrective action response will be
performed after the GAC vessels are removed on January 14, 2005.

The granular carbon vessels were taken off-line and OMEI re-plumbed the air
intake on the air stripper on 12/6/04, such that the blowers are now pulling air
from the outside and pushing air through the stipper tower. EEEPC and
OMEI believe this piping configuration will provide better treatment
performance. The former air stripper piping configuration pulled fresh air
through the air stipper tower and pushed the air stripper exhaust through the
carbon vessels.

Modern Disposal was onsite 12/13/04 with vacuum truck to remove granular
carbon. The vessels will be removed in January 2005 and shipped to another
NYSDEC site in Long Island, NY.

A copy of the site utility costs from EEEPC operations starting October 2003
to date is provided as Attachment D.

Analytical Summary - Groundwater

EEEPC and OMEI personnel collected weekly samples of influent and
effluent groundwater on three separate occasions during the reporting period
(12/8/04, 12/13/04 and 12/21/04) as part of the corrective action in response to
the tetrachloroethene (PCE) discharge exceedance that occurred in November
2004. The groundwater samples collected on 12/8/04 and 12/21/04 were
analyzed for VOCs only. The groundwater samples collected 12/13/04 were
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, total suspended
solids (TSS), total dissolved solids (TDS), and hardness. At the request of the
Department the lowest possible method detection limits were used for the
analysis. The results are discussed below.

The VOCs detected in the influent and effluent groundwater during the
December 2004 sampling events are presented in Table 3.

The concentrations of Toluene, Xylene and Total Dissolved Solids in the
effluent groundwater sampled on December 13, 2004 were above their
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respective Daily Maximum Effluent Discharge Compliance Concentrations
listed on Table 4. The concentrations of Toluene and Xylene were back in
compliance on December 21, 2004 9only VOC analysis was performed on
12/21/04 samples). It is assumed that this is a one-time exceedance due to the
presence of PVC solvent and glue used for the modifications made to the
interior piping on December 8, 2004 described above. Also, Rydlime was
used on December 3, 2004, which could account for the residues of Toluene
and Xylene in the December 13, 2004 analytical results. The sample results
from December 21, 2004 indicated no elevated readings for VOCs as noted in
the previous week's analytical results. Once the GAC vessels are removed
from the building, a complete teardown and cleaning of the stripper is
scheduled.

e The December analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent
was in compliance with the Effluent Limitation Requirements for all metals
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) were detected above the compliance
concentration of 850 mg/L for the month of December 2004. A comparison
between the November 2004 analytical results and the Effluent Limitation
Requirements for the site are provided in Table 4.

e Approximately 18.6 pounds of VOCs were removed from the influent
groundwater based on calculations using the average of the 3 effluent
discharge analytical results. A summary of the calculated removal volumes is
located in Table 5. These values are calculated based on totalizer readings
and assumes that non-detect values given in the analytical data package = 0
pg/L and that the monthly samples are indicative of the influent characteristics
and system performance for the entire reporting period. These calculations
indicate that approximately 814 pounds of VOCs have been removed from the
groundwater at the site since system start-up in September 2002.

If you have any questions regarding the December 2004 O&M report summary
submitted, please call me a 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,

Mo U o~

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

cc: G. Sutton, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
R. Becken, O&M Enterprises w/attachments
D. Miller, E&E-Buffalo w/o attachments
G. Jones, Site Representative, E&E - Buffalo - w/ attachments
CTF- 000699.NY06.05



Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

Month Reporting | Operational
Hours Up-time
September 2002 576 100%
October 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 93.41%
December 2002 744 80.65%
January 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 720 90.00%
July 2003 744 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 168 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
June 22 - July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 90.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 696 92.17%
November 23 - December 27, 2004 816 97.06%

Average Operational Up-time =  93.47%

NOTES:

1. Up-time based as percentage of total reporting hours

2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02-9/03.
3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present.



NOTES:

Table 2

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Monthly Process Water Volumes

Site #9-15-157

Month Actual Period Gallons
September 2002" 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 4,362,477
October 2002 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 4,290,429
November 2002 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 3,349,029
January 2003’ 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
February 2003’ 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 2,158,771
March 2003' 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003" 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 2,574,928
May 2003' 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
June 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 2,002,990
July 2003" 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 2,543,978
August 2003 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 2,042,424
September 2003" 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 370,446
October 2003° 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 67,424
November 2003° | 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 2003° 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 1,496,271
January 2004° 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 688,034
February 2004 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 736,288
March 20042 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 2,164,569
April 2004° 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 2004° 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,095
June 20042 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 972,132
July 2004 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,858,790
August 2004> 7127104 - 8/23/04 1,289,960
September 2004° 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1,201,913
October 2004° 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 937,560
November 2004° 10/25/04 - 11/23/04 1,098,158
December 2004° 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1,556,063
TOTAL GALLONS| 51,352,442

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03

2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present
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Table 4
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical Compliance Results

December 8, 2004 | December 13, 2004| December 21, 2004
Daily Effluent Analytical| Effluent Analytical| Effluent Analytical
Parameter Maximum’ Units Values Values Values
Flow 216,000 gpd 47,153
H 6.0-9.0 standard units NA 8.22 NA
1,1 Dichloroethene 10 ug/L <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
1,2 Dichloroethane 10 ug/L <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
Trichloroethene 10 ug/L 3.32 <1.00 0.3527J
Tetrachloroethene 10 ug/L 2.85 3.52 3.53
Vinyl Chloride 10 ng/L <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
Benzene 5 ug/L <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
Ethyl Benzene 5 _ug/l <1.00 2.12 <1.00
Methylene Chloride 10 ug/L <1.00 0.650J 0.6871J
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 10 ug/L <1.00 <1.00
Toluene 5 ug/L 0.15971 0.230J
o-Xylene® 5 ug/L <1.00 <1.00
m, p—Xylenc2 10 ug/L <1.00 <1.00
Iron, total 600 ug/L NA NA
Aluminum 4,000 ug/L NA NA
Copper 48 ug/L NA NA
Iead 11 ug/L NA NA
Manganese 2,000 ug/L NA NA
Silver 100 ug/L NA NA
'Vanadium 28 ug/L NA NA
Zinc 230 ug/L NA NA
Total Dissolved Solids 850 mg/L NA NA
Total Suspended Solids 20 mg/L NA NA
{Cyanide, Free 10 ug/L NA NA
NOTES:

1. "Daily Maximum" excerpted from Attachment E of Addendum 1 to the Construction Contract Documents.
2. Analytical report did not differentiate between o-Xylene and m, p-Xylene. Total Xylene value reported is
given in each line.

3. Shaded cells indicate that analytical value exceeds "Daily Maximum"

4. "NA" indicates that analyses were not performed and data is unavailable.

5. The average daily flow is given for the entire reporting period.




Table 5

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly YOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Effluent VOCs VOCs Removed
(ug/L) (ug/L) (bs.)
September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 1297 ] 47.2
October 2002° 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 2000 1 71.6
November 2002° 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 177/03 1586 9 44.1
January 2003° 1/77/03 - 2/3/03 1803 10 29.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 1985 3 357
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.]
April 2003° 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 1656 3 35.5
May 2003° 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1623 7 22.3
June 2003° 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 1356 1 28.8
August 2003° 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 1263 3 215
September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9
October 2003’ 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 1.47 1.0
November 2003’ 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7
December 2003’ 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 105 6.2
January 2004’ 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
February 2004 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 20.4
March 2004 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 1939.3 4.96 34.9
April 20047 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 32.8
May 2004’ 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 2641 13.3 30.9
June 2004’ 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 22.5
July 2004 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1313 3.6 20.3
August 20047 7127104 - 8/23/04 2305 7.4 24.7
September 2004 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1453 6.7 14.5
October 2004 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 1504 14.3 117
November 2004’ 10/25/04- 11/23/04 1480 36.42 13.2
December 2004™* 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1562 132.21 18.6
Total pounds of VOCs removed from inception = 814.7

NOTES:

1. Calculations are based on monthly water samples and assumes samples are representative of the entire reporting

period.

2. Calculations assume that non-detect values = 0 ug/L.

3. Calculations are based on totalizer readings.
4. "Influent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for individual compounds
given in monthly analytical reports.
5. No samples were collected in September 2003. August 2003 values are used.

6. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Ltd. from 9702 to 9/03.

7. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to present.
8. Average influent and effluent concentrations used for December 2004.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453.5924 grams
1 gallon = 3,785 liters

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula:

(1562 ug/L-132.21ug/Ly*(1g/10° ug)*(1 1b/453.5924 g)*1,556,063 gallons*(3.785 L/gallon) ~ 18.6 lbs

where 1,556,063 gallons is the monthly process water volume.
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OMEI Weekly Inspection Reports
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Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 11\29\04 8:50
Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site Jim Mays

Weather Conditions 38 degrees overcast

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 14 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 7 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 28.15 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 6441299 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 24" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining 25 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi
Bag filter top pressure 7 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 psi

Mr.C inspection



Influent feed pump in use
influent Pump Pressure

Air stripper blower in use

Air stripper differential pressure

Air stripper vacuum

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

#1 #2)

10 psi

@) #2

0.12 inches H,O

18 inches H,O

Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi
Effluent flow rate ~90 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 3801415 gallons
Are building heaters inuse? (YES) NO
Ambient air temperature 54 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 2"
Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO
Samples collected? YES (NO)
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH
Air stripper influent
Air stripper effluent
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection

Turbidity Temp.



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increas:ed to 87.02 gpm.

Changed the pump in PW-6, last weeks cleaning of it had little or no effect on it's

pumping rate. New pump installed and | will take old pump to the shop to try and

clean. Installed new environmental power lead on the new PW-6 pump.

Ny

= N .2
Signature_~tedn . Ve J

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 12\6\04 9:00

Inspection personnel RC Becken CD Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions light snow 31 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF B ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 6 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 87.74 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 7092536 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 13" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~18 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0.01 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 4 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Influent Pump Pressure 10 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.1 inches H,O
Air stripper vacuum 23 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi
Effluent flow rate ~90 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 4175586 gallons

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature 57 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 2"

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Cleaned stripper tray with Rydlyme even though it looked pretty good prior to
cleaning. Changed the stripper biowers, they now blow the air stream through the
stripper trays instead of sucking the air through them. After cleaning the trays and
while reinstailing the tray cover | broke the water inlet flange, | could not purchase one
today so the system will be off until tomorrow when | get the flange.

{ 2 Fa N 2 N

Signaturel . 0 VT Bt

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 12\13\04 8:10

Inspection personne RC Becken
Other personnel on site Modern employeces 3 Jim Mayes Mike Steffan
Weather Conditions light snow 35 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO”, provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RwW-1 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 6 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 97 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 7640943 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 10" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~15 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0.01 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 2 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure Jan-00 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Influent Pump Pressure 8 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.14 inches H,O

Air stripper vacuum 3 inches H,O Air stripper pressure
Effluent feed pump in use (#1) (#2) 20

Effiluent feed pump pressure 7 psi

Effluent flow rate ~90 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 449743 galions

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature 58 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 2"

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? (YES) NO

Sampie ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Air stripper influent 2:29 7.41 2.41 541
Air stripper effluent 2:30 8.22 3.91 53.8
GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)

Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)

Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any cormrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters.

Modem Disposal on site to vac carbon out of the carbon units, vac truck had aprox.

5-10 gallons of an oily material in it. The truck operator said it would not affect

disposal. Jim Mays and | measured waterlevels in all monitoring wells.

TN

/ AN (’\’71\

%
Signature N2lla U/ \_>So=dl, -

Mr.C inspection



Date 12/13/2004

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Measurements taken by RC Becken J Mays

RW-1 246 Comments
PZ-1A 11.86 Comments
PZ-1B 11.47 Comments
PZ-1C 12.61 Comments
PZ-1D Comments car parked on well
PW-2 23.59 Comments
PZ-2A 11.27 Comments
PZ-2B 11.6 Comments
PZz-2C 11.12 Comments
PZ-2D Comments
PW-3 19.56 Comments
PZ-3A 11.77 Comments
PZ-3B 11.79 Comments
PZ-3C 12.3 Comments
PZ-3D 11.82 Comments
PW-4 229 Comments
PZ-4A 11.91 Comments
PZ-4B 11.34 Comments
PZ-4C 11.52 Comments
PZ-4D 10.84 Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements? (YES) NO
PW-2 pump on during measurements? (YES) NO
PW-3 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-4 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
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Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Date 12/13/2004 Measurements taken by RC Becken J Mays

PW-5 22.1 ft Comments
PZ-5A 10.77 ft Comments
PZ-5B 11.05 ft Comments
PZ-5C 10.66 ft Comments
PZ-5D 11.49 ft Comments
PW-6 21.6 ft Comments
PZ-6A 11.76 ft Comments
PZ-6B 11.58 ft Comments
PZ-6C 11.91 ft Comments
PZ-6D 11.42 ft Comments
PW-7 18.64 ft Comments
PZ-7A 11.55 ft Comments
PZ-7B 12.09 ft Comments
MPI-6S 11.05 ft Comments
PZ-7D 11.55 ft Comments
PW-8 23.3 ft Comments
PZ-8A 8.36 ft Comments
PZ-8B 8.28 ft Comments
PZ-8C 7.85 ft Comments
PZ-8D 8.27 ft Comments

PW-5 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-6 pump on during measurements? (YES) NO
PW-7 pump on during measurements? (YES) NO
PW-8 pump on during measurements? (YES) NO
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Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 12\21\04 9:10

Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site Jim Mayes

Weather Conditions overcast 26 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 4 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Fiow Rate 22.11 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 8029899 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining 8-May gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0.1 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 22 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

influent Pump Pressure 8 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.14 inches H,0

Air stripper vacuum 3inches H,0 air stripper pressure 18
Effluent feed pump in use #1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi

Effluent flow rate ~95 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 4728416 galions

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature 55 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 2"

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? (YES) NO

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Air stripper influent 9:50

Air stripper effluent 9:55

GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(f yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any comective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
changed filter afterwhich the influent flow increased to 67 gpm. Installed the manhole

covers on both carbon vessels.

Pl
( + 4 N < 2

Signaturend<le A,/ oo~ n

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 12\27\04 9:00

Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions cold, sunny,16 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO”, provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 4 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 60 gpm
influent Totalizer Reading 8579302 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level <1" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~2 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0.01 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 16 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure Jan-00 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Influent Pump Pressure 8 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.16 inches H,O

Air stripper vacuum 3 inches H,O Air pressure in
sump 22"H20

Efftuent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi

Effluent flow rate ~90 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 5047629 gallons

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature 55 degrees F

Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 2"

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES (NO)

Sample D Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filter

( 7 = 1.

Signature\ et L :

Mr.C inspection
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Intemahonal Specialists in Environmental Analysis

, R{H analytical services center

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York 14086
acakgy o eniormen e, 1€l: 716/685-8080, 800/327-6534 - Fax: 716/685-0852 * Email: asc@ene.com

December 14, 2004

Mr. Mike Steffan

E and E Buffalo Office
368 Pleasant View Dr.
Lancaster, NY 14086

RE: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners
CostPoint ID:  000699.NY06.05..

Work Order No.: 0412104

Dear Mr. Mike Steffan,

Analytical Services Center received 2 samples on Wednesday, December 08, 2004 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

The ASC certifies that the test results in this report meet all requirements of NELAC for which it holds
certification except as noted in this narrative and/or as flagged in the report.

The ASC is accredited in the Fields of Testing Potable water (SDWA), Solid and Chemical Materials
(Solid Hazardous Wastes, RCRA), Water (CWA and other non-potable water) and Air and Emissions.
Its primary accrediting authorities are New York State Department of Health and Florida Department of
Health. The particular analytes/methods certified may be ascertained by requesting the laboratory's
current certificates from your laboratory Project Manager .

E & E will retain the samples addressed in this report for 30 days, unless otherwise instructed by the

client. If additional storage is requested, the storage fee is $1.00 per sample container per month, to accrue
until the client authorizes sample destruction.

This report is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
Sincerely,

Barbara Krajcw% ski

Project Manager

CC:
Enclosures as noted



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden A venue . NYSELAP ID# 10486

ccology and environment, . Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone:  (716) 685-8080

’ ‘ F:{ HAnalytical Services Center Laboratory Results
L

Client: E AND E BUFFALO

Project: - Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners ‘ CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0412104

GCMS VOLATILES
A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax, silica gel and activated charcoal was used for the

volatile analysis.

Sample analysis
Volatile samples were determined to be at a pH of 7.
Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Calibration and Tunes
Initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.
Mannal peak integration was not required.

QC

Surrogate recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Method blank analysis is acceptable.

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries were acceptable.
Internal standard area responses were acceptable.

LIMS Verslon #: 0d1214_0930 Tucsday. December (4, 2003 9:42:17 AM
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ASLIR

—-—am-.u

‘Cooler Receipt Form

No. of Pad(ages:

{

2

Date Received: (2~&-0

Package Receipt No.:

(5 (1%

Project or Site Name:

Client: )

s

Cirde an

| A

Péliminary" Examinatidn,énd ReoeiptVPhas'e

T

- Did coolas come with airbill or paddng slip?

Cient Other ___

Girdle carvier liere and print airbifl. q_ﬂggrb_,elow Fed Ex  Airborne
. Shipped as high hazardordangerws Goods? '

bid cooler(s) have: custody seals?

Were.asstody seals unbroken and intact on e ipt? -

_Were'astody seals dated and signed?

How was package secured? O Not secured O fiberglass Tape O SilEent ThpL

Unpacking Phase -

(Slqnature)

oatemoler'(s)bpened: - (2- 49-0‘[- Cooler(s) opened by v

Was a temperature blank vial induded inside cooler(s)?

IYS fNo

[

Please Recond Temperatnre vial or Cooler Temperature for Each Cooler, Range:(2° - 6°C)*

’ -Thermometer No.:

2”) { Notification form indicating affected containers.

- #If temperature is outside of acceptable range, prepare a PM

2

Were the C-O-C forms received?
C-0-C forms numbers if present:

9. Was énough packing material used in cbder(s)?

xﬁ‘f I

- Type of material: O Vermiculite O BubbleWrap %u Other A9 N

10. Ifmomgwasreqwred,whatwasmemeans(typelce)ofooormgused j}Wet ClDry Detue O Other
11. Werealloomametssealedmsepamteplasucbags" :

12. Did all containers arrive unbroken and in good condition?

13 Ixjteﬁmstocageareaifnotlogged: i’ :_
In: Date __ ' Time ' ' Signature
Out: Date Time Signature

C. Login Phase _

{18

| Samples Logged in By Signature: "Date: .
14. Were all container labels complete (e.g. date, time pr&eefved)? : ’ﬁs} No | NA
15. Were all C-OC forms filled out property in black ink and signed? - ¢ \_g No | NA
* [ 16, Did the C-O-C form agree with containers received? @ No | NA
17. Were the correct containers used for the tests requested? Q@ No [ NA
Were the correct presenvatives listed on the sample labels? o g No @ [
19, Wasawfﬁaentmplevo!wnesmtformetestsrequeﬁed? ~ - ¢ Yes) | No | NA
1 20. .Wereallvola‘hle ﬁmplarecenvedwithoutbeadspac@ ' ’ ’\Yes) No | NA -

*Prepare a PM Notification form (F-051).

L\Forms &us!s\Fhaf\F-OZ‘!ene\Ru.z\Appmval Date: 3/31/04\Last Update:




International Specialists in Environmental A nalysis
* A Lancaster, New York 14086- NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
scoogy andemiromens . Phome:  (716) 685-8080 Fax: (716) 685-0852

| | ‘ ‘:{ Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0412104

Date Received: 12/8/2004

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Alt. Client Id Collection Date _
0412104-01A AS INFLUENT 12/8/2004 11:01:00 AM

0412104-02A AS EFFLUENT . 12/8/2004 11:01:00 AM

Ecology & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 041213_1930
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g Lancaster, New York 14086- NYSELAPID#: 10486
scology and envionmet, . Phone: (716) 685-8080  Fax: (716) 685-0852

1 Analytical Services Center » Laboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Method References
Work Order: 0412104 : A

GCMS Volatiles

VOCs, Low Level by GCMS Method 8260B . Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemnical
Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.1A, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes
all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
Waste and Emergency Response:

Page1of 1



inlemaﬁona] Specialists in Environmental Analysis

| ‘ ‘:{ _,HAnalytical Services Center Labofatory Results
]

4493 Walden Avenue ' NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ccorogy and ensiorment e Lancaster, New York 14086 . Phone: (716) 685-8080
* Client: E and E Buffalo Office ' Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412104 : : Alt. Client ID: -
Project:”  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/8/2004 11:01:00 A % Moist:
Lab ID: 0412104-01A - Sample Type: SAMP  Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte - Result Q RL Units DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50.0 pg/lL 50 12/10/2004 6:19:00 PM LINUS_0412108 RMJ
. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50.0 yg/L 50
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2° ND 50.0 pg/L 50
trifluoroethane R :
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50.0 ug/lL 50
" 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50.0 Ho/lL 50
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 50.0 ug/L 50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ' ND 50.0 uglL 50
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane ND 250 uglL 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50.0 uglL 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 gL 50
1,2-Dichloroethane . ND : 50.0 pg'L 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50.0 uglL 50
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 50.0 pg/l 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . ND 50.0 png/l 50
2-Butanone | ND 250 ug/lL 50
2-Hexanone ND 250 ug/lL 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 250 pg/L 50
Acetone : ) ND 250 ug/L 50
Benzene oo ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Bromoform™ - ‘ND . 50.0 pglL 50
gromomethane ND 100 pgt 50
Carbon disulfide ND 250 ug/L 50
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Chloroethane ’ ND 100 pglL 50
Chioroform ND 50.0 pglL 50
Chioromethane ND 100 uglL 50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 HoL 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 po/lL 50
Cyclohexane ND 50.0 po/lL 50
Dibromochioromethane ND 50.0 HoL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 250 uo/ll 50
Ethylbenzene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Isopropylbenzene ND 50.0 - pglL 50
Methyl acetate ND 50.0 ug/lL 50
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.3 J 50.0 pg/ll 50
Definitions: )
.. R,wvcry.'ou‘;idc QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blmk D - Diluted due 10 maxtrix or exteiided target compounds
‘DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did oot [goite E - Resude above q fatiou limit (high jurd or ICP linear rauge).
H - Value Excreds Maxinum Coutansinaue Level 1 - Estimated value M - Mitrix Spike Recovery outside limits
NC - Not Calculaed . ND - Not Detected at the Reponing Limit

N - Single Colurmn Auslysis

NP - Petrolcun-l Patteru is not prescut P - Post Spike Recovery outside lanits R - RPD outside recovery mits

LIMS Version & 041213_1920 ) Printed: Monday, Dacember 13, 2004 S:05:53 M



‘ Analytical Services Center
A " International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
] ¥ 14493 Walden Avenue

ecotogy and envicsimen, it Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412104
Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412104-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/8/2004 11:01:00 A % Moist:

Test Code: 1_82608_5030B_TCL_LL W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte’ Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
Methylcyclohexane ND 50.0 po/lL 50
'l\fletﬁylene chloride ND | 50.0 ug/L 50
Styrene : ND~ 50.0 pglL 50
Tetrachioroethenie 1180 - 50.0 pg/L 50
Joluene _ ND 50.0 pg/L 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 o/l 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 ug/L 50
Trichloroethene 206 J 500  pgh 50
Trichloroflucromethane ND 50.0 pg/ll 50
Vinyl chioride ND 50.0 po/L 50
Xylenes, Total ND 50.0 po/lL 50
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70 - 128 %REC 50 12/10/2004 6:19:00 PM LINUS_0412108B RMJ
Surr:4-Bromofiucrobenzene 96 80 - 119 %REC 50
Surr:Dibromofluoromethane 98 85 - 110 %REC 50
Surr:Toluene-d8 . 90 83 - 110 %REC 50
Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC linits

DF - Dilutiou Facior

H - Value Exceeds Muaximum Contaminant Level
N - Single Columa Analysis

NP - Perraieuin Pattem is not preseat

B - Aldyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

I - Estiimated value

NC - Not Calculuted

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due 10 imaxuix or extcaded 1arget compounds

E - Resuit above g iou limit {high or ICP linear range).
M - Mutrix Spike Recovery outside linits *

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD gutside recovery limits

LIMS Version : (4213 _1920

Printed: Monday, December 13, 2004 2:03:33 Py



| l | Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l M 4493 Walden Avenue

acology and snviwment, e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412104 '
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/8/2004 11:01:00 AM

Lab ID: 0412104-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: WATER % Moist:
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPQUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Uniis DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

- LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Definitiops:
* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method tlank
DF - Dilution Fuctor DNI - Did ot [gnite ~
H - Value Exceeds Maxiram Cootamiant Level ] - Estimated value
N - Single Colunw Analysis NC - Not Calculnted

NP - Petrolewn Pattern is rot presenc

P - Poxt Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxirix or extended target conpouxds

E - Result above quantitation lunit (high Jard or ICP linear rauge).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside linis

ND - Not Detected at che Reporting Linit

R - RPD outskle recovery limits

L R T 6 mesmea cannm



| 1 | Analytical Services Center
- International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
N | ¥ 14493 Walden Avenue

a dvisionof .
ecoiogy andenvionmeni. me. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412104

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/8/2004 11:01:00 A % Moist:

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

Methyl test-butyl ether

Lab ID: 0412104-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 ug/lL 1 12/10/2004 5:47.00 PM LINUS_0412108 RMJ
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100  pgl 1
1,1,2-Trichlero-1,2,2- ND 1.00 pg/l 1
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane - ND 1.00 ug/L 1
1,1-Dichloroethanse ND 1.00 g/l 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ng/l 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 g/l 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ND 1.00 pg/lt 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND._ 1.00 pglL 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
2-Butanone 8.19 5.00 ‘gL 1
‘2-Hexanone ND 5.00 pg/lL 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 ug/lL 1
Acetone 3.94 J 5.00 po/L 1
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Bromoform: ND 1.00 po/L 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 po/L 1
Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 polL 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 Ho/ll 1
Chlorcbenzenée ND 1.00 Ho/lL 1
Chioroethane ND 2.00 po/L 1
Chloroform ND 1.00 pglk 1
Chioromethane ND 2.00 ug/t. 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
cis-1,3:Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ugt 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 Ho/lL 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 Hg/L 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 5.00 HO/L 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 Hg/L 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.00 po/ll 1
Methyl acetate ND 1.00 poit 1
1.13 1.00 pglL 1

Definitions: _
*.- Recovery outside QC limits
DF.- Dilution Facior .
H - Value Exceeds Maximun Contnpinant Level
N - Single Colunw Analysis
NP - Petroleumn Pactern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not 1guie

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Revovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxLrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standand or [CP linsar range).
M - Mawrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected st the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits ’

LIMS Version §:  041213_1930

Printed: Monduy, December 13, 2004 &0R:83 bW



i 1 Analytical Services Center
£ 9 ‘International Spectalists in Environmental Apalysis
¥} -4 4 4493 Walden Avenue

ecokoay andenvirnment e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client: .
Lab Order: 0412104

Project: ~ Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412104-02A

E and E Buffalo Office

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Ait. Client ID:

Collection Date:

12/8/2004 11:01:00 A % Moist:
Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SWB8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Date Analyzed

Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Run BatchID  Anmalyst
Methylcyciohexane ND 1.00 g/l 1
Methylene chioride ND 1.00" ug/lL 1
Styrene 0.352 J 1.00 ug/L 1
Tetrachloroethene 2.85 1.00 ug/L 1
Toluene 0.159 J 1.00 polL 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 HgiL 1
Trichloroethene 0510 J 1.00 pg/lL 1
Trichiorofiuoromethane " ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Vinyi chioride ND 1.00 pglL 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.00 pg/lL 1

Surr:1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 70 - 128 %REC 1 12/10/2004 5:47:00 PM LINUS_041210B AMJ
-+ Surr:4-Bromofluorchenzene 96 80 - 118 %REC 1

. Surr:Dibromofiuoromethane 95 85 - 110 %REC 1

Surr:Toluene-d8 83 83 - 110 %REC 1

Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value E {s Maxi C

N - Single Colunn Aualysis

NP - Peuolewn Putteyu is Dot presew

Leve]

B - Analyte found i Method bauk
DNI - Did not ignite

] - Estimated value

NC - Not Caleulated

P - Posk Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended 1arpet compomkls

E - Result above q) on limit (high durd or ICP lincar runge).
M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limnits

ND - Not Detected ar the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outsiic recovery Limits

LIMS Vercion £ 041213 1930

Printed: Monday, December 13, 2005 :08:33 PM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

| ‘ ‘:{ H Analytical Services Center _ Laboratory Results
i _

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
scology ana smvionment, e Lancaster, New York 14086 ' Phone:  (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412104 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/8/2004 11:01:00 AM
Lab ID: 0412104-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: WATER- % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Definitions:
* - Recovery outside QC linits B - Analyte found in Method blonk D - DiJuted due 10 maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DN - Did oot [gnite E - Result ubove quantitation fmit (high dard or ICP lineur range).
H- Value E ds Maxim C X Level J - Estunated vajue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Column Aualysis NC - Not Calculaied ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Peuolewn Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Reccvery ourside limits R - RPD outside recovery lunits
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

k\{ H Analytlcal Services Center Laboratory Results

Lancaster, New York 14086- _ NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

ecdogyWerwmmm ‘. Phone: (716} 685-8080 Fax: (716) 685-0852

CLIENT: - E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID:

Lab Order: 0412104 Alt. Client ID:

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date:

LabID: =~ MB-1851-37-3 Sample Type: MBLK Matrix: WATER % Moist:
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CASNUMBER = COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Date Analyzed  Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W .

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Definitions: ND - Not Detected ar the Reporting Limit . . * . Recovery outside limits M -Matrix Spike recovery outside limits
J - Analyte detected below Reporting limits R - RPD outside recovery limits - Q. Qualifier
B- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range D - Diluted Out
H - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Surr - Denotes Surrogate Compound N - Single Column Analysis

LIMS Versian #:  041213_1930
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
~ A Lancaster, New York 14086- ’ NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecoiogyandenionment e, - Phone:  (716) 685-8080 Fax: (716) 685-0852

1 B({ H Analytical Services Center | Laboratory Results
i )

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0412104
. : SURROGATE RECOVERIES
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners , .
Test Code: 1_826QB_5030B_TCL_LL_W Low Level VOCs by Method 8260B
Batch ID: LINUS_041210B
Sarple ID Type BR4FBZ BZMEDS DBFM DCA12D4
l0412104-01A SAMP |- 96 90 98 162
0412104-02A © SAMP 96 93 95 100
LCS-1851-37-2 LCS 92 95 97 97
MB-1851-37-3 MBLK : 93 92 97 100

Surrogat Q€ Limis |

BR4FBZ = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80-119
BZMEDS = Toluene-d8 83-110
DBFM - = Dibromofluoromethane 85-110
DCA12D4 = 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 70-128

* Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits
D - Diluted due to matrix or extended target compounds

Monday. December 13, 2004 R:10:55 PN

Ecology & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 041213_1930
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This report ends on page

’ E,{H analytical services center
International Spec;allsts in Environrmental Analysis

4483 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York 14086
ecology and en uranman nc Tel: 716/685- 8080 800/327 6534 - Fax: 716/685- 0852 - Email: asc@ene.com

January 03, 2005

Mr. Mike Steffan
E and E Buffalo Office

368 Pleasant View Dr.
Lancaster, NY 14086

RE: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners
CostPoint ID:  000699.NY06.05..

‘Work Order No.: 0412166

Dear Mr. Mike Steffan,

Analytical Services Center received 2 samples on Monday, December 13, 2004 for the analyses presented
_in the following report. ~

The ASC certifies that the test results in this report meet all requirements of NELAC for which it holds
certification except as noted in this narrative and/or as flagged in the report.

The ASC is accredited in the Fields of Testing Potable water (SDWA), Solid and Chemical Materials
(Solid Hazardous Wastes, RCRA), Water (CWA and other non-potable water) and Air and Emissions.
Its primary accrediting authorities are New York State Department of Health and Florida Department of
Health. The particular analytes/methods certified may be ascertained by requestmg the laboratory's
current certificates from your laboratory Project Manager .

E & E will retain the samples addressed in this report for 30 days, unless otherwise instructed by the
client. If additional storage is requested, the storage fee is $1.00 per sample container per month, to accrue

until the client authorizes sample destruction.

This report is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
Sincerely,

éﬂfi’i’%« A{“{/‘/ ’//

Barbara Krajéwski
Project Manager

CC:
Enclosures as noted

-




International Specialists in Environumental Analysis

4493 Walden A venue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

, ‘ F:{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i

ccology and envioament . Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client: E AND E BUFFALO

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0412166

GCMS VOLATILES

A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax, silica gel and activated charcoal was used for the
volatile analysis.

Sample analysis
Volatile samples were determined to be at a pH of 7.

Samples were analyzed within hold time.
Samples AS INFLUENT was analyzed at a 50-fold dilution. Sample AS EFFLUENT required reanalysis at a 5-

fold dilution. Dilutions were required due to the levels of target compounds present.

Calibration and Tunes
Initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.
No manual peak integration was required.

QC

Surrogate recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Method blank analyses were acceptable.

Matrix spike/spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries and RPD values were acceptable.

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries were acceptable.
Internal standard area responses were acceptable.

METALS
Sample Analysis
The samples were digested and analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
Calibration of the ICP utilizes a zero and one non-zero standard to determine the linear equation for

quantitation. A low concentration standard (PQL) is analyzed at the reporting level.
The initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.

QC
The calibration and preparation blank analyses were acceptable.
The matrix spike/spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries and RPD values were within the control limits.

The laboratory control sample (L.CS) recoveries were within the control limits.

MERCURY
Sample Analysis
Samples were digested and analyzed within hold time.

LIMS Version #: 041220_1500 Monday. January 03, 2005 5:16:5¢ P



Client: E AND E BUFFALO

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0412166
Calibrations

The initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.

QC
The calibration and preparation blank analyses were acceptable.
The matrix spike/spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries and RPD value were within the control limits.

Laboratory control sample (I.CS) recovery was acceptable.

GENERAL ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

Sample Analysis
Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
Initial and continuing calibration standards were acceptable.

QC

Calibration and method blank analyses were acceptable.

Matrix duplicates, matrix spikes, and matrix spike duplicates (MD, MS, MSD) were acceptable except the
cyanide MS was low at 61%. The acceptable range is 82-122%. The MSD was acceptable.

The TDS laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery was high at 121%. The acceptable range is 80-120%. The
samples were not re-analyzed due to hold time constraints. The low level I.CS for cyanide was slightly high at
111%. The acceptable range is 90-110%. Cyanide was not detected in the associated samples.

LIMS Version #: 04£220_1500 Monday, Jamury 02, 2005 3:16:58 P
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

1 F:{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
N | _

onasion ol
ecotogy and enironment, inc. L .ancaster, New York 14086

Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412166

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412166-01A

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00P % Moist:

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

Methy! tert-butyl ether

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50.0 ug/L 50 12/17/2004 6:45:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 500  pgl 50 '
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 50.0 ug/L 50
trifluoroethane :
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 50.0 ug/L 50
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 50.0 po/L 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50.0 po/L 50
1,2-Dibfomo-3-chioropropane ND 250 pg/lL 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50.0 pg/L 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 ug/L ‘ 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50.0 pg/L 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 500  pgl 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
2-Butanone ND 250 pg/lL 50
2-Hexanione ND 250 pg/L 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 250 pg/L 50
Acetone ND 250 pg/L 50
Benzene ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 50.0 Hg/L 50
Bromoform ND 50.0 pg/L 50
_ _Bromome'tﬁan‘e ND 100 pg/L 50
Carbon disulfide ND 250 pg/L 50
Carbon tefrachlofide ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Chiorobenzene - ND 50.0 ug/L 50
Chiorcethane ND 100 pg/L 50
Chiloréform ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
Chloromethane- ND 100 pgll 50
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
Cyclohexane ND 50.0 pglL 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 250 pg/L 50
Ethylbenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 50
"Isopropylbenzene ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
Methy! acetate ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
124 J 50.0 ug/lL 50

Definitions:

E¥ Recavery outside QC limits

. DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
N - Single Columu Ana—lysi5

.NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M- MaLri; Spike Recovery ouside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits l l

B - Apalyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estunoted value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

TIMS Vercian £ (41220 1300

Printed: Wediesday, December 20, 2004 6:28:7 AM



1 Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
| A ' 14493 Walden Avenue

adf of
ecofogy and envionment inc. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

(716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

‘Lab Order: 0412166

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412166-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:

Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00 P 9% Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte- Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Methylcyclohexane ND 50.0 pug/L 50
Methylene chloride - ND 50.0 ug/lL 50
Styrene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Tetrachloroethene 1510 50.0 pg/L 50
Toiuéne ' ND 50.0 pg/L 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Trichloroethene 375 J 50.0 ug/L 50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Vinyl chioride ND 50.0 ug/L 50
Xylenes, Total ND 50.0 ug/L 50
-8urr1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 70 - 128 %REC 50 12/17/2004 6:45:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
- Surr4-Bromofiuorobenzene 92 80 - 119  %REC 50
.Surr:Dibromofiuoromethane 94 85 - 110 %REC 50
. Surr:Toluene-d8 89 83 - 110 %REC 50

Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits
DF - Dillution Factor

H - Valuc E is Maxi Cc f Level

N - Single Columm Apalysis

NP - Petroleum Pauern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method .bla.nk
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estimated value

Ni - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended tarpet compounds

E - Result above quautitation limit (high standard or ICP Linear ranpe).

M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Deteced at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits 1 2

TIMS Veorcian £: 041720 (3060

Printed: Wednasday, December 26, 2004 6:28:17 AM



1 Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
! ‘ 4493 Walden Avenue

ecotogy and envionment me. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client:
Lab Order: 0412166

Project:
Lab ID: 0412166-02A

E and E Buffalo Office

Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Groundwater

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P % Moist:

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

L.OW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 po/lL 1 12/17/2004 4:33:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 1.00 pg/ll 1
trifluoroethane ) o
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.00 pgiL 1
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane - - ND 1.00 Ho/lL 1
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/ll 1
1,2-Dichloropropane “ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 po/lL 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 po/L 1
2-Butanone 178 25.0 pg/l 5 12/17/2004 1:27:00 PM LINUS_041217C DWW
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 pg/l 1 12/17/2004 4:33:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.47 J 5.00 pg/l 1
Acetone 155 25.0 pg/L 5 12/17/2004 1:27:00 PM LINUS_041217C DWW
Benzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1 12/17/2004 4:33:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
Bromodichioromethane ND 1.00 pug/l 1
Bromoform ' ND 100  pgl 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 pug/L 1
Carbon distilfide ND 5.00 po/L 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 ug/ll 1
Chiorobenizene ND 1.00 Hg/l 1
Chigroethane ND 2.00 po/L 1
Chioroform ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Chioromethane - - ND 2.00 pg/L 1
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
cis-1;3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 gL 1
Ethyibenzene 212 1.00 pg/L 1
Isopropylbenzene " ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Methyl acetate ND 1.00 pg/L 1
0939 J 1.00 pg/L 1

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Definitions:

- *- Recovery outside QC limits .
.DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maximum C¢

N - Singie Colm Analysis .

NP - Petroleum Pattern is pot present

Level

B - Aunalyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estirated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quautitation lunit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Mauix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND -~ Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits . l 4

TN A Tartnn G, A1AG LSO

Priniod: Wornacday Dacamher 26 2004 6:.28:17 AM



| ‘ Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis -
[ | ¥ 14493 Walden Avenue

ecology and environment, . Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

(716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412166

Project:

Lab ID: 0412166-02A

Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:

Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P 9% Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Run Batch ID Analyst

Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed

Methylcyclohexane ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Methylene chioride 0.650 J 1.00 pg/L 1

Styrene “ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Tetrachloroethene 3.52 1.00 pg/L 1

Toluene 255 1.00 pg/lL 1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1

trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Trichloroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 pg/L 1

Xylenes, Total 17.0 1.00 pg/L 1
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 70 - 128 %REC 1 12/17/2004 4:33:00 AM LINUS_041216D GP
Surr:4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 80 - 119 %REC 1
Surr:Dibromofluoromethane 94 85 - 110 9%REC 1
Surr:Toluene-d8 83 - 110 %REC 1

89

Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits
DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value E: ds Maxi C i Level

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Anaiyte found in Method blank

DNI - Did oot Ignite
1 - Estimated value
NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or exiended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation Lumit {high standard or ICP livear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limnits V l 5

T ARCC Tacmiao £, R4TA3N 1 IAN

Wandnassing, Thasarhers 26 WiNd 42817 ana



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden A venue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

’ ‘ ‘:{ HAnalytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i .

& divison of
ecology and environment, inc. Lancaster, New York 14086

Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Lab Order: 0412166 Alt. Client ID:

Project: =~ Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00P % Moist:
Lab ID: 0412166-01B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_6010B_TAL_W

ICP METALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 6010B Method: SW6010B Prep Method: SW3010A
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Aluminum ND 206 ug/L 1 12/15/2004 9:52:57 PM OPTIMA3300_041215C SOP
Calcium 119000 1500 ug/l 1

Cobalt ND 20.0 pg/t 1

Copper : ND 20.0 ug/b 1

fron ND 200 pg/l 1

Lead . ) ND 5.00 pg/k 1

Magnesium 19100 1500 ug/l 1

Manganese 179 10.0 ug/L 1

Nickel _ ND 20.0 pg/l 1

Potassium 5390 : 1500 HolL 1

Silver ) ND 10.0 ug/L 1

Sodium ) 214000 1500 g/t 1 12/17/2004 12:58:57 AM . OPTIMA4300_041216G
Vanadium ND 20.0 g/l 1 12/15/2004 9:52:57 PM OPTIMA3300_041215C

Zine - ' ND 20.0 pg/L 1

Definitions:

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

B - Analyte found in Method blank
E - Result above guantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

DN - Did ot Ignite

# - Recovery outside QC limits
DE - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maxi C i Level J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

M - Mauix Spike Recovery outside Limits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 3 2

N - Single Column Analysis
NP - Petroleum Paticru is not present

LIMS Version £ 0412201300 Printed: Tuesdsy, December 21, 2064 314414 PM



4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecalogy and savironment c. Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

1 Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i 1

Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Lab Order: 0412166 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P % Moist:

Lab ID: 0412166-02B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_6010B_TAL_W

ICP METALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 6010B Method: SW6010B Prep Method: SW3010A
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
Aluminum ' ND 200 g/l 1 12/15/2004 9:57:51 PM OPTIMA3300_041215C SDP
Calcium ' 122000 1500 pg/L 1

Cobalt ND 20.0 pglL 1

Copper ' ND 20.0 pg/L 1

Iron ND 200 pg/L 1

Lead ND 5.00 pg/L 1

Magnesium 19700 1500 pg/L 1

Manganese . 181 10.0 pg/L 1

Nickel ND 20.0 pg/L 1

Potassium 5680 1500 ug/L 1

Silver ND 10.0 pg/L 1

Sodium 209000 1500 pg/L 1 12/17/2004 1:04:46 AM OPTIMA4300_041216G

Vanadium - ND 20.0 pg/L 1 12/15/2004 9:57:51 PM OPTIMA3300_041215C

Zinc ' ND . 200 pg/lL 1

Definitions:

B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxirix or extended target compouuds

DNI - Did not Igmite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside Limits

* - Recovery outside QC timits
' DF - Dilution Factor
H- Valuc E ds Maximum Ct i Level

E - Result above quaatitation lumit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Colunm Aualysis ND - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit

NP - P.cl.rolcum Pattern is not present R - RPD outside recovery limits 3 3




l Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l 4493 Walden Avenue

ewlogymenvﬁmmbg Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412166

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412166-01B

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00 P % Maoist:

Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_7470A_HG_W

MERCURY ANALYSIS IN WATER BY METHOD 7470A

Method: SW7470A

Prep Method: SW7470A

Analyte Result Q RL DF Date Analyzed  Run BatchID  Analyst
Mercury ND 0.200 1 12/29/2004 7:59:37 AM LEEMAN_041229A JLs
Jefinitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits

DF - Dilution Factor

H- Value E ds Maxil C i Level
N - Single Colurmm Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Anslyte found in Method blaok
DNI - Did pot Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D-Dilmedduetomu-ixorextmdedmrgawmpomds.

E - Result above quantitation limit (high dard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits . 43

TRIQ Yinwrine d. nNatnn 180N



‘ Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
. 44493 Walden Avenue

scology and enviroament, nc Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166
Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412166-02B Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P 9% Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_7470A_HG_W

MERCURY ANALYSIS IN WATER BY METHOD 7470A

Method: SW7470A

Prep Method: SW7470A

Analyte Result Q RL ~DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Mercury ND 0.200 1 12/29/2004 8:00:56 AM LEEMAN_041229A JLS
Jefinitions:

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

* - Recovery outside QC Lmits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maxi Ci h Level
N - Smgle Colunm Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation lirmit (high dard or ICP lincar range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits 4 4

TALLE Vimmrdoam H. NATADA 1 INAA



1 Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l 4493 Walden Avenue

a dnason of
ecology and emvironment, inc. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166
Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0412166-01D

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00P 9% Moist:

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater  Test Code: 1_130.2_HARD_W

HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA 130.2

Method: EPA130.2

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q RL DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Hardness (As CaCO3) 320 1.00 1 12/27/2004 WC_HARDNESS_041227A PAN
Definitions:

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite

H - Value Exceeds Maxuruum Contaminant Level J - Estimated value

N - Single Column Analysis

* - Recovery outside QC Linits

NC - Not Calculated

NP - Petroleum Patiern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limjt (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits 50

IMS Version #: 041 220_1500

Printark: Tueeday Decembar 28 2001 10-3%-90 A8S



1 Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l " A 4493 Walden Avenue ‘

ecology and environment, e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166 '
Project: = Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0412166-02D

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P 9% Moist:

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_130.2_HARD_W

HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA 130.2

Method: EPA130.2

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q RL DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Hardness (As CaCO3) 353 1.00 1 12/27/2004 WC_HARDNESS_041227A PAN
Deflinitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite

H - Value ds Maxi @ i Level J - Estimated value

N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

NP - Petroleutn Patiern is not present

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outskie recovery limits 5 1




‘ Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l odsion

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecology and environmen, e Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412166 Alt. Client ID:
Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00 P % Maoist:
Lab ID 0412166-01D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_160.1_TDS_W
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) BY METHOD EPA 160.1 Method: EPA160.1 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Total Dissolved Solids (Residue, 930 10 mg/L. 1 12/156/2004 SARTORIUS_TDS_041215A LMW
Filterable)
Definitions:
* - Recovery outside QC lirnits B - Analyte found in Method blank ‘ D - Diluted due o maxtrix or extended target.compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did ot Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 3 - Estimated vajue M - Mauix Spike Recovery outsile limits
N - Singie Columm Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reponing Limit

55

NP - Petroleum Pattem is not preseat P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R- RPD-OulSidC recovery limits




l Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
. " A 4493 Walden Avenue

of
ecology and envionment, inc. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166
Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0412166-02D

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00 P % Moist:

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater ~ Test Code: 1_160.1_TDS_W

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) BY METHOD EPA 160.1

Method: EPA160.1

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q RL DF Date Analyzed ~ Run BatchID  Analyst
Total Dissolved Solids (Residue, 990 10 1 12/15/2004 SARTORIUS_TDS_041215A LMW
Filterable)

Definitions:

* . Recovery outside QC limits

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite
H- Value E; ds Maxirmum Cc i Level J - Estimated value
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP Lnear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery Limits 5 6




International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

l ‘:i H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i .

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecalogy and environmen, . Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412166 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00 P % Moist:
Lab ID 0412166-01D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater  Test Code: 1_160.2_TSS_W
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS, NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE Method: EPA160.2 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed  Run BatchID  Analyst
Total Suspended Solids 8.0 4.0 mg/L 1 12/15/2004 SARTORIUS_TSS_041215A LMW

(Residue, Non-Filterable)

Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC fimits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

DEF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation lirait (high standard or ICP finear range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level J - Estanated value M . Mauix Spike Recovery outside lonits '

N - Single Colurmn Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 6 O

LIMS Version #:  041220_1500 Prinfad:  Twecdav Daesmber 28 ML 10-SR-71 AN



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

‘ Bl{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i

4493 Walden A venue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecoiogyandenvirmmn? Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412166 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:30:00P % Moist:
Lab ID 0412166-02D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_160.2_TSS_W
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS, NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE Method: EPA160.2 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed  Run BatchID  Analyst
Total Suspended Solids 19 4.0 mg/L 1 12/15/2004 SARTORIUS_TSS_041215A LMW

(Residue, Non-Filterable)

Definitions:
* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Igaite . E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H-Value E ds Maxi G i Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Limits
N - Single Colurm Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Pewroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 6 l




‘ Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
. " A 4493 Walden Avenue

ecology and environmen, e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0412166-01C

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/13/2004 2:29:00 P % Moist:

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater  Test Code: 1_9012A_CN_W

CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A

Method: SWS012A

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q RL DF Date Analyzed  Run BatchID  Analyst
Cyanide ND 0.01 1 12/22/2004 9:44:56 AM LACHAT_CN_041221C MGR
Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Auzlyte found in Method blank
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite

H- Vaue E ds Maxi C i Level I - Estimazed value

N - Single Coluran Analysis NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

"NP - Petroleum Patiem is not present

D - Diluted due (o maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above q itation limit (high dard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits 6 5

LIMS Vercian #: - 041220 1500

Printad: Tnecdae Dacambae 22 2704 1N-SR.90 AR,



‘ Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
. " A 4493 Walden Avenue

a ion of
ecotogy and environment, nc. L.ancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:
Phone:

10486
(716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412166
Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0412166-02C

Project:

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Groundwater

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date:

Test Code: 1_8012A_CN_W

12/13/2004 2:30:00 P % Moist:

CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A

Method: SWS012A

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
Cyanide ND 0.01 mg/L 1 12/22/2004 9:47:54 AM LACHAT_CN_041221C MGR

Definitions:

* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contuninant Level 1 - Estimated value M - Maurix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 6

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present 6

P - Pos: Spike Recovery outside limits

R - RPD outside recovery limits




Attachment B3
Selected pages from
ASC Analytical Data Package #0412255
December 21, 2004



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

' | E{H analytical services center
|

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York 14086
ummmg&:;’a‘t‘i’ﬁ Tel: 716/685-8080, 800/327-6534 » Fax: 716/685-0852 « Email: asc@ene.com

January 03, 2005

Mr. Mike Steffan
‘E and E Buffalo Office

368 Pleasant View Dr.
Lancaster, NY 14086

RE: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners
CostPoint ID:  000699.NY06.05..

Work Order No.: 0412255

Dear Mr. Mike Steffan,

Analytical Services Center received 2 samples on Tuesday, December 21, 2004 for the analyses presented
_ in the following report.

The ASC certifies that the test results in this report meet all requirements of NELAC for which it holds
certification except as noted in this narrative and/or as flagged in the report.

The ASC is accredited in the Fields of Testing Potable water (SDWA), Solid and Chemical Materials
(Solid Hazardous Wastes, RCRA), Water (CWA and other non-potable watér) and Air and Emissions.

. Its primary accrediting authorities are New York State Department of Health and Florida Department of
Health. The particular analytes/methods certified may be ascertained by requesting the laboratory's
current certificates from your laboratory Project Manager .

E & E will retain the samples addressed in this report for 30 days, unless otherwise instructed by the
client. If additional storage is Tequested, the storage fee is $1.00 per sample container per month, to accrue
until the client authorizes sample destruction.

This report is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
‘Sincerely,

é,/ﬂu-/@wé

Barbara Krajewski

Project Manager

CC:
Enclosures as noted



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

| l B\{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i .

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ccology and envionment e Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E AND E BUFFALO :
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners CASE N ARRATIVE

Lab Order: 0412255

GCMS VOLATILES _
A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax, silica gel and activated charcoal was used for the

volatile analysis.

Sample analysis

Volatile samples were determined to be at a pH of 7.

Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Sample AS INFLUENT required analysis at a dilution due to the level of tetrachloroethene present.

Calibration and Tunes
Initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.
Manual peak integration was not required.

QC

Surrogate recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Method blank analysis was acceptable.

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries were acceptable.
Internal standard area responses were acceptable.

LIMS Version #: 041220_1500 Mouday, Funuary 42, 2008 12:36:08 PM
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HHB - Cooler Receipt Fdrm

g v cnrorrd. b,

No. of Packages: { Date Received:

(Z-U of

Package Receipt No.: [ 525 5 Project or Site Name:

Client: E & B ¢ FEALY M r ols

A.

Peliminary Examination and Receipt Phase

1.

Did coolers come with airbill or packing slip?
Cirdle carvier here and print airbill number below: Fed Ex Airbome ~ Client  Other

Shipped as high hazard or dangerous goods?

Did cooler(s) have custody seals?

Were custody seals unbroken and intact on receipt?

Were custody seals dated and signed?

LAl Bt IR e

How was package secured? 0 Not secured O FberglassTape O _ C LEAR. ¢ M*—

Unpacking Phase

Pate cooler(s) opened: __[ 2-24r0 o | Cooler(s) opened by: __ Y ,lu/u”e"m

Was a temperature blank vial induded inside cooler(s)?

iYs ] NoiNA

Please Record Temperature Vial or Cooler Temperature for Each Cooler, Range (2° - 6°C)*

N— .0

Thermometer No.: ?/.5 { Confectlon Factor: O <9 Notification form indicating affected contamers

*If temperature is outside of acceptable range prepare a PM

8.

Were the C-O-C forms received?
C-0-C forms numbers if present:

S

Was enough packing material used in cooler(s)?
Type of material: Vermiculite Bubble Wrap Other NN

Yes

10.

If cooling was required, what was the means (type ice) of cooling used: @ Dry Blue

Other

1L

Were all containers sealed in separate plastic bags?

No

No

No

NA

NA

12.

Did all containers arrive unbroken and in good condition?

e

g8

No

13.

~In:  Date Time i Signature

Out: Date_________  Time Signature

Interim storage area if not logged:

C.

Login Phase o . :
Samples Logged in By Signature: B M Date:

(2-2{-0F

1 14.

Were all container labels complete {e.g. date, time preserved)?

No

15.

Were all C-O-C forms filled out properly in bfack ink and signed?

o

No

16.

Did the C-O-C form agree with containers recejved?

" No

17.

Were the comrect containers used for the tests requested?

No

18.

Were the correct preservatives listed on the sample labels?

No ¢

19.

Was a sufficient sample volume sent for the tests requested?

) 7| @) &)

No

1 20.

Were alt volatile samples received without headspace?

3
8

*Prepare a PM Notification form (F-051).

Lo\Forms & Lists\Final\F-024.ene\Rev.2\Approval Date: 3/31/04\Last Update:

~



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
Lancaster, New York 14086- NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ocalogy andemvivament, ve. Phone: (716) 685-8080  Fax: (716) 685-0852 :

‘ “I{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i .

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0412255

Date Received: 12/21/2004

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID . Alt. Client Id Collection Date
0412255-01A AS INFLUENT 12/21/2004 9:50:00 AM
0412255-02A AS EFFLUENT 12/21/2004 9:55:00 AM

Ecology & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 041220_1500
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
Lancaster, New York 14086- NYS ELAPID#: 10486
scalogy andenvionment. 6. Phone:  (716) 685-8080 Fax: (716) 685-0852

‘:{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Method References
Work Order: 0412255

GCMS Volatiles

VOCs, Low Level by GCMS Method 8260B Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
. . . Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.14, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes
all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
‘Waste and Emergency Response.

Page 1 of 1



1 Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
] I 4493 Walden Avenue
Svision.

ecotogy andenvirnmen e. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412255

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412255-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:50:00 A % Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

Methyl tert-butyl ether

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
1,1, 1-Trichioroethane ND 50.0 po/lL 50 12/21/2004 3:39:00 PM LINUS_041221A Dww
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50.0 g/l 50
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 50.0 pg/L 50
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50.0 po/lL 50
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 50.0 po/lL 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 pg/L 50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50.0 polL 50
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 250 polt 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50.0 po/lL 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 po/ll 50
1,2-Bichloroethane ND 50.0 po/l 50
1 ,2-Dichlorbpropané ND 50.0 polL 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 poll 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 po/lL 50
2-Butanone ND 250 po/l 50
2-Hexanone ND 250 pg/L 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 250 woll 50
Acetone ND 250 poll 50
Benzene ND 50.0 polL 50
Bromodichloromethans ND 50.0 pglL 50
Bromoform ND 50.0 po/lL 50
Bromomiethane ND 100 po/l 50
Carbon disulfide ND 250 pglL 50
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50.0 po/l 50
Chiorobenzene ND 50.0 poll 50
Chloroethane ND 100 pg/L 50
Chloroform ND 50.0 uo/lL 50
" Chioromethane ND 100 Hg/lL 50
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 5.85 J 50.0 o/l 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 no/l 50
Cyctohexane ND 50.0 po/ll 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 50.0 po/ll 50
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 250 pg/lL 50
Ethylbenzene ND 50.0 Mg/l 50
Isopropylbsnzene - ND 50.0 ug/l 50
Methyi acetate ND 50.0 pg/lL 50
13.2 J 50.0 pgll 50

Deflinitions:

' - Recovery octside QC limits
DF - Dilution Foctor .
H - Value Exceeds Maximumn Contaninan Level
N - Single Columu Analysis

‘NP - Pewolewn Pateern is not presemt

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DN - Did not Ignite

- J- Estimated vahae

NC - Not Cakulated
P - Poxt Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted duc 10 oRixtrix or exteoded turget compownds

E - Result above quantitation Limit (high standurd or ICP Jear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporing Limit

R - RPD owtside recovery limits

LIMS Version #: (41220_1300

Printed: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 6:29:38 AM



| } Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
'K ¥ 14493 Walden Avenue

qcorogy.andenvfrm’n;‘efv‘f"h: Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716} 685-8080

Client: . E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412255
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:50:00 A % Moist:

Lab ID: 0412255-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_8260B_50308B_TCL_LL W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SWB8260B Prep Method: SWS030B_LL
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed - Run BatchID  Analyst
Methylcyclohexane . ND 50.0 o/l 50
Methylene chioride | - ND 50.0 pg/L 50
Styrene - o -7 ND 50.0 g/l 50
Tetrachloroethene e 1840 50.0 pg/L 50
Toluene - . . : ND 50.0 o/l 50
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 50.0 po/l 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 po/ll 50
Trichloroethene 481 J 50.0 pg/L 50
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND §0.0  pg/L 50
Vinyl chloride : ND 50.0 Ho/L 50
Xylenes, Total ND 50.0 pg/l 50
-Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70 - 128 %REC 50 12/21/2004 3:39:00 PM LINUS_041221A Dww
‘Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 80 - 119 %REC 50
. SumrDibromofiucromethane 97 85-110  %REC 50
Surr; Toluene-d8 89 83 - 110 %REC 50
Definitions:
* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blunk D - Diluted due to maxtrix or exicnded target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Igiuite E - Result above g iwtion limit (high dard or ICP lincar rapge).
H - Value Bxceeds Maxi C g Level 1 - Estiammted value M - Matrix Spike Recovery oulside Limis
N - Single Columu Analysis . NC - Not Cakculated ND - Not Detected at the Reportiug Limit

NP - Peiroleum Pattern is uo( present

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

R - RPD outside recovery lnits

T.IMS Version #: 41220_1300

Prinied: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 6:26:38 AM



International Specialists in Envirommental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue
acologandenvi/w‘-amenl.l?; Lancaster, New York 14086

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

1‘:{ HAnalytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i |

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Lab Order: 0412255 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cieaners Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:50:00 AM

Lab ID: 0412255-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: GROUNDWATER % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS'NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Definitions:
D - Dilured due 10 muaxtrix or exwaded target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high dard or ICP linear runge).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside lmits

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did pot Ignite

J - Estimated vaiue
NC - Not Calculued ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery linits

* - Recovery outside QC hmits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maxigum Contaminant Leve]
N - Single Colunm Analysis

NP - Petrolewn Pattesnt is no1 preseat

P - Post Spike Recovery outside linmits




1 | Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
| | ¥ 44493 Walden Avenue

ecoiogy snd sniamens, we. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Clhent: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0412255

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412255-02A

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:55:00 A % Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater

Test Code: 1_8260B_50308_TCL_LL W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte Result  Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 ug/L 1 12/21/2004 2:36:00 PM LINUS_ 0412214 DwWw
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 ug/ll 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND - 1.00 pg/lL 1
trifluoroethane B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L. 1
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.00 no/l 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 wa/'l 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 5.00 Hg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 po/L 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
2-Butanone 0978 ¢ 5.00 ug/L 1
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 ug/L 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 gL 1
Acetone 4.73 J 5.00 pg/L 1
Benzene NO 1.00 ug/L 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
Bromoform ND 1.00 Ho/L 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 polL 1
Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 pg/l 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Chiorobenzene ND 1.00 ug/l 1
Chiloroethane ND 2.00 Hg/L. 1
Chiloroform ND 1.00 po/L 1
Chloromethane ND 2.00 ug/lL 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ug/lL 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 pol 1
Dichiorodifiuoromethane ND 5.00 po/L 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 Ho/L 1
Isopropyibenzene " - ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Methy! acetate ND 1.00 ug/L 1
1.47 1.00 po/L 1

Methy! tert-butyl ether

Definitions:

- *.. Recovery outside QC Limits

- DF < Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maxinum Contaminamt Level
N - Single Cotumn Analysis

.NP - ?:uul:um Patter is ot present

B - Analyte found i Method blank
DN! - Did not Ignite

J - Estimuted value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due 10 maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation Lnit (high standard or ICP linear ruige).
M - Matix Spike Recovery outsik Umnits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limat

R - RPD outside recovery limits

LIMS Version 5 0141220_1500

Printed: Wednesday, December 29, 2004 (:29:38 AM



‘ Analytical Services Center
' International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

¥ WK 4493 Walden Avenue
' gl

ccotogy ana snvionment e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Clié_nt: ' E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412255

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0412255-02A Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Groundwater

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt, Client ID:
Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:55:00 A % Maoist:

Test Code: 1_8260B_50308B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SWB8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
Methylcyclohexane ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Methylene chioride 0.687 J 1.00 pg/L 1
Styrene 0322 4 1.00 poil 1
Tetrachloroethene 3.53 1.00 pg/lL 1
Toluene 0230 J 1.00 pg/L 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ugil 1
Trichiorogthene 0352 4 1.00  pglL 1
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Vinyi chioride ND 100 pglt 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.00 g/l 1
. surr1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 o7 . 70 - 128 %REC 1 12/21/2004 2:36:00 PM LINUS_041221A DWW
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 98- 80 - 119 %REC 1
SurrDibromofludromethane ' 95 85 - 110 %REC 1
Sumr:Toluene-d8 91 83 - 110 %REC 1
Definitions:

¥ . Recovery ouiside QC hinits

DF - Dilution Factor

H- Valwe E Js Maxil C
-N - Single Colwrn Analysis

NP - Pe:uoleum Patten is not preseat

Level

R - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did noc 1gnite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calkculated

P - Past Spike Recovery ouside limits

D - Dilued due to maxtrix or exwerkled target compounds

E - Resul above quantitation Lt (high standand or ICP lneur range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected o Lhe Repontiog Linit

R - RPD outsile recovery limits

LIMS Version £ 0412201300

Printed: Wdnesday, December 20, 2004 (:29:39 AM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

1 B\{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
| M

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ccology andemirmont, e, Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Lab Order: 0412255 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 12/21/2004 9:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 0412255-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: GROUNDWATER % Moist:
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS-
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL LL_W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Definitions:
+ . Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Mcthod blank D - Dikuted due to amaxtrix or extended turge: compounds
DF - Didution Factor DNI - Did not lgnite E - Result above quantitation limit (high dord or ICP linear range).
H-Vaue E Maximum C inunt Leve] J - Estanated value M - Marrix Spike Recovery owside limics
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Cakculatext ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Petroleutn Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside Emits R - RPD outside recovery lirits

B L) ~rrman veaa
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1 -Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i

Lancaster, New York 14086-

ecologyandenvionment e Phome:  (716) 685-8080 Fax: (716) 685-0852

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID# 10486

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0412255
"Project: M. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: MB-1851-50-2 Sample Type: MBLK

Client Sample ID:

Alt. Client ID:

Collection Date:
Matrix: WATER

% Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME . RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Date Analyzed - Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS -

Definitions: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below Reporting limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

* - Recovery outside limits
R - RPD outside recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

Surr - Denotes Surrogate Compound

M -Matrix Spike recovery outside limits
Q - Qualifier

D - Diluted Out

N - Single Column Analysis

LIMS Version#:  04[220_1500

WL A AR
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ok

ccobogyangenvivament . Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Analytical Services Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

Lancaster, New York 14086-

Fax: (716) 685-0852

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0412255
ork Order SURROGATE RECOVERIES
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners
‘Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W Low Level VOCs by Method 8260B
Batch ID: LINUS_041221A
Sample ID Type BRAFBZ BZMEDS DBFM DCA12D4
lb412255-01A SAMP 94 89 97 ! 101
0412255-02A SAMP 98 91 o5 97
LCS-1851-50-1 LCS 92 93 98 96
MB-1851-50-2 MBLK 95 - 91 96 98

Surrogate

BR4FBZ = 4-Bromofluorobenzene
BZMEDS8 = Toluene-d8

DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane
DCA12D4 = 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4

80-119
83-110
85-110
70-128

* Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits
D - Diluted due to matrix or extended target compounds

Ecology & Environment Inc, LIMS Version 041220_1500

¥eduesday, December 29, 2006 6:29:53 AM




Steffan, Mike

From: David Chiusano [djchiusa@gw.dec.state.ny.us]

Sent: Monday, January 03, 2005 11:55 AM

To: Steffan, Mike

Subject: Fwd: Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners, 9-15-157: Request for WorkAssignment Amendment

Conceptual Approval

memo.hw915157.2
)04-12-07.MRCWA..
fyi

David J. Chiusano

Remedial Bureau E, Section A

Div. Environmental Remediation

NYSDEC

625 Broadway, 12th Floor, Albany, NY 12233-7013
Phone - (518) 402-9813

Fax - (518) 402-9819%
E-Mail:djchiusa@gw.dec.state.ny.us

>>> Sal Ervolina 12/31/04 09:51AM >>>
I approve the conceptual approval memo for the work assignment
amendment at the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners site.

>>> David Chiusano 12/07/04 02:09PM >>>
Sal,

For your review and approval. Thank you for your time and attention.
Please feel free to contact me should you have any follow questions.

David J. Chiusano

Remedial Bureau E, Section A

Div. Environmental Remediation

NYSDEC

625 Broadway, 12th Floor, Albany, NY 12233-7013
Phone - (518) 402-9813

Fax - (518) 402-9819
E-Mail:djchiusa@gw.dec.state.ny.us



- Attachment C
December 7, 2004 Report of Non-Compliance



F

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

R

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasantview Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

December 7, 2004

Mr. Richard Rink

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 9
Division of Water

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203

Re: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site, Site No. 9-15-157, Contract D004180
Village of East Aurora (V), Erie County (C), New York
Report of Noncompliance - Water Discharge Event

Dear Mr. Rink:

Attachment A in this letter is a completed “Report of Noncompliance Event” for the discharge of
treated groundwater at the Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site, a New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) project located in East Aurora, New York. This report
of Noncompliance event was prepared by Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C. (EEEPC)
and is being filed as a result of the exceedance of the volatile organic compound (VOC) -
tetrachloroethene (PCE) in November 2004 above the permit requirement limit of 10 micrograms
per liter (ug/L). The monthly analytical results indicate that the November 2004 effluent
discharge was 24.8 ug/L.. The influent and effluent analytical results are provided as Attachment

B.

EEEPC has operated and maintained the remedial groundwater treatment system at the site for
NYSDEC since October 2003, with subcontracted services provided by O&M Enterprises, Inc.,
of North Tonawanda, New York. A previous noncompliance event occurred at the site and was
reported to your office on April 7, 2004.

Monthly samples for permit compliance were collected on November 9, 2004 with the maximum
turn-around analysis time of 30 days. These results were received on December 3, 2004, prior to
preparation and finalization of the operations, monitoring, and maintenance report for November
2004 which will be filed with Region 9 and NYSDEC’s Central Office, Division of
Environmental Remediation (DER) before December 10, 2004.

The remedial groundwater treatment system includes eight groundwater pumps from area
collection sites, which pump into a 3,000-gallon equalization tank. The water from the tank is
batched to an air stripper and then discharged through a force main to the receiving waters of
Tannery Brook in the Village of Aurora, New York. VOCs released from the air stripping
process are passed through activated vapor-phase carbon units and then the scrubbed air is then

released to the atmosphere.

recyeled papsi



Mr. Richard Rink
December 7, 2004
Page2

During the past four months, the performance of the vapor-phase carbon units has been
evaluated. Analytical and air-modeling results were submitted to Mr. Dave Chiusano, NYSDEC,

DER, Project Manager, and Mr. Greg Sutton of NYSDEC Region 9. The internal review resulted
in a decision to eliminate the vapor-phase carbon units from the treatment system and to replace
the air-stripping unit as a blower unit instead of a vacuum unit which is expected to increase the
liquid- phase cleanup efficiency. This changeover began Monday, December 6, 2004 and is
expected to be completed on Tuesday, December 7, 2004. Influent and effluent water samples are
expected to be taken on the next day at the completion of the changeover. The results are due in 7
days following sample receipt at EEEPC’s Analytical Service Center (ASC) in Lancaster, New
York. These analytical results will be reported to NYSDEC as soon as received by our office.

In response to this noncompliance event, corrective actions that will immediately be employed

include:
* Disconnecting of the vapor-phase carbon vessels;
* Re-plumbing the air stripping unit as a blower unit and inspection of the air stripping

unit for occluded trays and openings; and
* Re-sampling influent and effluent water for VOCs.

Additional actions to be taken after the initial corrective actions take place include:
* Remove and dispose of the carbon and vessels;
» Shutdown the system and perform a complete inspection and cleaning of the air-
stripping unit;
* Reactivate the air-stripping unit and perform another round of influent and effluent

water sampling; and
» Report the findings and results to the NYSDEC Project Manager and Region 9.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding this notice of violation and
corrective action request, please call me at 716-684-8060.

Sincerely,

Mol 4] Jrtf—
Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager

cc: D. Miller, E & E Buffalo
R. Becken, O & M Enterprises
D. Chiusano, Project Manager, NYSDEC, Albany Central Office
G. Sutton, NYSDEC, Region 9
CTF - 000699.NY06.05



Attachment A

Report of Noncompliance Event

Mr. C’s Site, Site #9-15-157
Vlllage of East Aurora (V), Erie County (C),
New York



SECTION |

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
‘ Division of Water

Report of Noncompliance Event

To: DEC Water Contact __Mr. Richard Rink DEC Region: 9

Report Type: ____ 5 Day __ X Permit Violation ___ Order Violation ___ Anticipared Noncompliance ___ Bypass/Overflow ___ Other

SECTION 2
SPDES #: NY- —= Facility:_Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site-NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Date of noncompliance: 11 /9 / 04 Location (Outfall, Treatment Unit, or Pump Station):_Tannerv-RBrook—-0Outfall(001

Description of noncompliance(s) and cause(s):_Result of analytical samples of the effluent discharge after

treatment system in November 2004 exceeds the volatile organic 1imit for Tetrocnlorofthen (PCE).

Results from Nov. 2004 were 24.8 ug/l, Permit limit is 10 ug/1 Turn—around time on

analysis is 30 davs
Has event ceased? £¢ms) (No) Ifso, when? _11/9/04 Was event due to plant upset? (Yes) @%% SPDES limits violated? £¥as¥ (No)

Start date, time of event:_ 12/ 3 / 04, ®ax (PM) End date, time of event: 12/ 7 / 04 : cesdet) (PM)
Date, time oral notification made to DEC? 12/3 / 04, : &) (PM) DEC Official contacted: ), Chiusano/G. Sutton

Immediate corrective actions: _Inspect and clean the treatment system air strippine unit. Repiping of

Air Stripping, Tower Blower. Preform additional sampling and analysis for compliance

after cleaning.

Perform mid-month compliance sampling for compliance on future

Preventive (long term) corrective actions:
volatile at the effluent discharge. Reduce mid-month analvtical turn—around to 14 davs

Demonstrate compliance over the next rhree months

SECTION 3

|Complete this section if event was a bypass: -

Bypass amount: ‘Was prior DEC authorization received for this event? (Yes) (No)

DEC Official contacted: Date of DEC approval:

Describe event in "Description of noncompliance and cause" area in Section 2. Detail the start and end dates and times in Section 2 also.

SECTION 4

Michael Steffan Title: Project Manager Date: 12 ;7 /04

Facility Representative:

Phone#: (716 Y684 - 8060 Fax#: (716 ) 684 - 0844

I Certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were

prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed

to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information ; —
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, X 7] ? MM ﬁ Mw £ L ;'PC .
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information o = TV ~

submirted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. Signature of Principal Executive

1am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, Officer or Authorized Agent

including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.




Attachment B

November 2004 Influent and Effluent
Analytical Results

Mr. C’s Site, Site #9-15-157
Village of East Aurora (V), Erie County (C),
New York



International Speelalists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenune NYSELAPID# 10486

Phone: (716) 685-8080

1] E{ Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i )

coalogy s miariios . Lancaster, New York 14086

Client: E and E Buffalo Office " Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Lab Order: 0411153 : Alt. Client ID:

Project: M. Cs Dry Cleaners : Collection Date: 11/9/2004 12:00:00 P % Moist:
Lab ID: 0411153-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W
L:OW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B . Method: SW82608 Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane ND ) 50.0 ugll 50 11M5/2004 7:53:00 AM LINUS_0411158 ap
1,1,2,2-Telrachlorosthane .ND 50.0 pg/L 50

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 50.0 pg/l 50

triflucrosthane

1,1,2-Trichioroethane- ND 50,0 wgll 50

1,1-Dichlaroethane ND 50.0 ppll 50

1,1-Dichlorosthens ND . 50.0 pgll 50

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ' oo ND 50.0 ug/ll 50

1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 250 Lo/l 50

1,2-Dlpromoethane ND 50.0 ug/L 50

1,2-Dichiorabanzens ND 50.0 poll 50
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 50.0 pgll 50

1,2-Dichloropropane " ND 50.0 Hgll 50

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 pgll 50

1,4-Dichiarobenzene ND 5Q.0 ug/L 50
2-Butancne ND 250 gl 50
2-Hexanone ND 250 pg/l 50
4-Methyi-2-pentanens ND 250 ugll 50

Acetone ) . ND 250 ug/l 50 -

Benzene ND 50.0 ug/ll 50

Bromodichloromethane ND 50.0 polL 50

Bromoform ‘ ND 50.0  wgl 50

Bromomethane ND 100 ug/l 50

Carbon disullide ND 250 pgll 50

Carbon tetrachlaride ND 50.0 rg/L 50

Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 uglL 50

Chicroethane ’ ND 100 pa/l 50

Chloroform ND 50.0 g/l ~ B0

Chloromethane ND 100 ug/L 50

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 5.40 J 50.0 ng/L 50

¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 ug/L 50

Cyclohexane ND 50.0 wgll 50

Dlbromochioromethane ND. 500 uglL 50

. Dichiorodifiucromethane ND 250 ugll 50
* Ethyibenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 50
Isopropylbenzene ND 50.0 ugiL " 50
Methyl acetate ND 500 gl 50
1474 J 50:0 ugll 50— —— ——

“ ~Methyl'tert:butyl eiher

Definitions:

D - Diuted due to maxerix or extended torpet compounds

E - Result zbove quantiiation kmic (high d or ICP lincar range).
M - Mutrix Splie Keco very autside limis

ND - Not Detwctod at tie Reponlug Limit

R.- RPD outside recovery limits

B - Annlytc found in Method blsuk
DNI - Did ot lgale

J - Estimned valoe

INC - Not Calculaced

P - Por Spike Recovery ousite Jimity

* - Recovery ouaide QC Imiis
DR. Dilnior Fuaor
" - Volue Bxceeds Maximarp Coptaminant Level
N - Single Colusmn Analys
NP - Peisolenm Pottesu is nat presest

Printed: Monday, Noverber 29, 2004 2:29:26 PM

LIMS Versiou #: - 041123_1100



4493 Walden Avenue

| J Analytical Services Center.
] Internatione] Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i

scalogy ans emioamen e, L_ancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYSELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0411153

Project:  Mr. CsDry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0411153-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT

Alt Client ID: .
Collection Dafte: 11/9/2004 12:00:00P % Moist:

Mairix: Groundwater

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep'Method: SW50308_LL

DF -~ Didution Fomor

1 - Vaolue Breends Moxdnmem Comaminoat Lavel
N - Single Colwn Audbysis

NP - Pc!mfam?ufl:m ir 3ot preszat

DNI - Did not 1guite

J - Esthnated value

NC - Not Caleulaeed

P -Post Splke Recovery outside limits

M - Matrix Spike Recovery owiside timite
ND - Not Delecied az the Reporting Limit
R - RFD outsida recovery lralts

Anmnalyte Result Q RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
Methylcyclohexane ND 50.0 polL 50
Methylene chioride » ND 50.0 paoll 50
Styrene ND 50.0 po/ll S0
" Tetrachloroathene 1430 50.0 g/l 50
Toluens ND 50.0 poll 50
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 50.0 roll 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 poll 50
Trichloroethene 335 Joo 50.0 upll 50
- Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 50.0 po/l 50
Vinyl chioride ND 50.0 aglt 50
Xylenss, Total ND 50.0 poll 50
Surr:1,2-Dichlorosthans-d4 102 70 -~ 128 %REC 50 11/16/2004 7:53:00 AM LINUS_0411158 GP
Surr4-Bromoflucrobenzene ‘95 80 - 119 %REC 50
Surr:Dibromofiucromethane 98 85 - 110 %REC 50
Surr:Toluene-d8 93 83 - 110 %REC 50
DefimtGons:
* - Recovery swside QU Ermis B - Apulyte found in Meibod binok D . Diluted dun 10 ymaxisix or extended Lorgal compounds
B - Resukt above quandmtian Limit (high d or ICP finzur range).

LIMS Version #:  01123_1100

Printed: Monday, Novianber 29, 2004 2:29:26 PM



Int.cmationg] Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue . NYSELAP ID#: 10486
' Phone: ~ (716) 685-8080

I E{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
LA

0 o
scoiogy and environmen, ne. Lancaster, New York 14086

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Samplie ID: AS INFLUENT

Lab Order: 0411153 : Alt. Client ID:

Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 11/9/2004 12:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 0411153-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: GROUNDWATER % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOwW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608
1_8280B_5030B_TCL_LL_W ’

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS -

Delinifieas:
* - Recovery ouuside QC limits . B - Analytz fouud in Mediod blagk D - Diluted dus 1o maxurix or extended larpet compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did noz Ighite B - Result above quaatitation linl (igh standard or ICP Locar range).
i~ Valus Exeseds Maximaun Contaminant Leve! 1 - Brtimazed value M - Mugix Spike Recovery ouiside limits
N - Singlz Colunu Aualysis " NC- Not Caleuluted ND - Nat Detecied a1 the Reporting Limit

NP - Fevolsun Pauzm is not resewt F - Po Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD ouuside recovery limits




4493 Walden Avenue

l Analytical Services Center
' International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
| _

a of
ccology and endaamen, e Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYSELAP ID# 10486
Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0411153

Project:  Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0411153-024

Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt. Client ID: .
Coliection Date: 11/9/2004 12:05:00P % Moist:

Matrix: Groundwater Test Code: 1.8260B_5030B_TCL LI W

- LOWLEVEL VOCS BY METHQD 8260B

Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW35030B_LL

Methylterbutyl ether

HYL -

Analyte Result Q RL Units br Date Analyzed Run BatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroelhane ND 1.00 pgll 1 11/16/2004 €:50:00 AM LINUS_0411158 GP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 pg/t 1
1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2- ND 1.00 HY/L 1
tifluorcethane
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND © 1.00 ag/l 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 vgll 1
. 1,1-Dichioroethene " ND 1.00 ugll 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 g/l 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 uglt 1 ,
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 1.00 g/l 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 1.00 ug/b 1
- 1,2-Dichiorosthane ND 1.00 ugll 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 uglt 1
1,3-Dichlorobsnzens ND 1.00 uglt 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 po/l 1
2-Butanone ND 5.00 polb 1
2-Hexanons ND 500 ugl 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0525 500  pgl 1
Acetone 5.87 5.00 vl 1
Benzene - ND 1.00 gl 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 vgll 1
Bromoform ND 1.00 ugll 9
Bromomethane ND 2,00 ug/lt 1
~ Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 o/l 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 gl 1
" Chiarobanzene ND . 1.00 ugll 1
Chioroethane ND 2.00 HgiL 1
Chloroform ND 1.00 wgll 1
Chloromethane ND 2.00 gt 1
" cls-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 Mo/l 1
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 polt 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 ugit 1
Dibromochioromethane ND - 1.00 Hofl 1
Dichloredltiuoromethane ND 5.00 vg/l 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 HO/L 1
Isopropytbenzens ND 1.00 o/l 1
Methyl acstate ND 1.00 ug/t 1
..,1.__7'5 e . --1:00~ 1

Defiaitions:
* - Recovery outside QT Yimits
DF - Dilutiou Famar
3 - ¥Yajue Exceeds Magimum Contaninant Lavel
N - Single Colwnu Avalygis
NP - Pewolewn Pastenuls pot presea.

B - Anslyte found Wy Metbad biank
DNI - DK nat Iguite

T - Eslrmated value

NC ~ Not Calasiated

P - Post Spike Recavery owside Eits

D . Dilsted duc to maxtrix or exteuded targer coropounds

E - Result above qeeaty Junlt (high suwdend or ICP linear range).
M - Marrix Splice Recovery ontside hmits

ND - Not Detecter! 2z the. Reparting Limic

R - RPD outslde nemovery hmits

T.IMS Version £ G21123_1100

Trinted: Monday, Novenwer 20, 2004 2:29:26 M



N

| Analytical Services Center

International Specialisis in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue

& tkboe ol
acalogyandemvinment, ho. Lancaster, New York 14086

Labora’tory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:

Phone:

10486
(716) 685-8080

Client:
Lab Order: 0411153
Project:
Lab ID: 0411153-02A

E and E Buffalo Office

. Mr. Cs Dry-Cicancrs
Sample Type: SAMP

Client Sampie ID: AS EFFLUENT

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 11/9/2004 12:05:00P % Moist:

Test Code: 1_82608B_50308_TCL_LL_W

Matrix: Groundwater

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608

Method: SWB8260B

Prep Method: SWS5030B_LL

DF - Diluiog Factor

| - Valoe Exezeds Maxigwa Caswmient Lavel
N - Sinple Colurrm Analysis

NP - Petrolewn Pateeen is po1 prasein

‘DNI - Did not fgnite

J - Esumated vaiuz

NC - Not Calcylated

P - Past Spike Rxcovay outelde fimits

Analyte Resnlt Q@ RL Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID  Analyst
Methyleyclohexane ND 1.00 uoll 1
Methylene chioride ND 1.00 gl 1
Styrene ND 1.00 wgll 1
Telrachioroethene 24.8 1.00 g/l 1
Toluene 0.158 J 1.00 ol 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ug/lt 1
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene ND 1.00 ol 1
Trichioroethene 3.32 1.00 ug/t 1
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1.00 | wpgl 1
Vinyl chioride ND 1.00 gl 1
Xyienes, Total ND 1.00 vell 1
' Surr:1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 105 70 - 128 %REC 1 1118/2004 €:50:00 AM LINUS_0417158 GP
Surn4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 80 - 119 %REC 1° ’
Surm:Dibromofiuoromethane 100 85 - 110 %REC 9
Sum Toluene-d§ 96 83 - 110 %REC 1
\
Deflnitions:
* . Recovery outside QC Tmits B - Angiyts found in Method bl D - Diluted due ty mutrix or extesded wrget compounis
§ « Result sbave quantitation imit (tagh siaadord or ICP Lincar mnge).

M - Mamix Spike Recovery ouide imis
ND - Not Detested ut Lhe Reparting Limit
R - RPD outstde recnvery limits

LIMS Version k2 G21123_1100

Printed: Monday, tNovenber 29, 2005 22926 PM



International Specialists in Environniental Analysis

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

4493 Walden Avenue
. Phone:  (716) 685-8080

a ol _.
ecalogy andanvkonmient, e Lanecaster, New York 14086

i E@{ Analytical Services Center | Laboratory Results
(HOPY

CLIENT:  E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

- Lab Order: 0411153 Alt Client ID:
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 11/9/2004 12:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 0411153024 Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: GROUNDWATER % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS _
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Delinifions:
B - Anslytc found. in Methad blenk D - Diluted due to moxirix or extzoded 1arpel cormpounds

DF - Ditution Faciar . DNI - Did not Jpuite E - Result above quantiaton Linir (high standard or [CP linear rangs).
H - Valoz Txceeds Maxium Contominaat Level 7 - Estirpated value M - Mauix Splke Recovery outside Limits

N - Single Calunw Analysis NC - Not Calculute] ND - Not Detected at the Roportiyg Litoic

NP - Petrojewn Polters: is uat present P - Post Spil:e Recovery outxide 1bnits

* - Recovery outside QC limits

R - RPD outtide recovery limits




Attachment D
Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections

October 2003 to December 2004
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